



## **Abstract**

Schemes – State Scheme – National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) – Laying/Upgradation of 185 rural roads in 31 districts of Tamil Nadu with financial assistance from NABARD under the Rural Infrastructure Development Fund – XIX (RIDF- XIX) to the value of Rs.100 crore - According administrative sanction for taking up rural road works - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.159

Dated : 22.10.2013 விஜய, ஐப்பசி 5, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2044 Read :

- Government Letter No.14558/Finance (Res.II)/2013-1, dated 04.04.2013.
- 2. Government Letter No.9067/SGS-1/2013-2, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 9.05.2013.
- From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.29521/12/TU1. dated 28.05.2013.
- Government Letter No.28882/Finance (Res.II)/2013-1, dated 17.06.2013,
- From the Deputy General Manager, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Letter No. NB (TN)/SPD/No.177/RIDF 06/2013-14, dated 1.10.2013.

## ORDER:

In the Government letter first read above, it was stated that in the 59<sup>th</sup> High Power Committee (HPC) meeting held on 25.02.2013 under the Chairpersonship of the Chief Secretary, it was decided among others that Administrative Approval should be

(P.T.O)

2

obtained as early as possible for laying rural roads with financial assistance from the NABARD under NABARD-RIDF XIX for the year 2013 – 2014 and subsequently Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department was requested to submit a suitable, proposal to the Finance Department for scrutiny as well as to recommend to NABARD for obtaining loan assistance under NABARD – RIDF XIX for the year 2013-2014.

- 2) In the Government letter second read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj was requested to send a suitable proposal to the total outlay of Rs.100 crore for laying/upgradation of rural roads and in the letter third read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent a proposal for laying/upgradation of 185 rural roads to the total length of 367.630 KMs at the cost of Rs.100 crore and also requested the Government to forward the same to the NABARD for getting necessary financial assistance.
- 3) In the Government letter 4<sup>th</sup> read above, after scrutiny, the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, was forwarded to NABARD for sanctioning of Ioan to the tune of Rs.100 crore under NABARD-RIDF XIX for laying/upgradation of 185 rural roads and the NABARD has sanctioned the Ioan in the letter 5<sup>th</sup> read above.
- 4) The Government have examined the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in detail and decided to accept the same. Accordingly, the Government accord Administrative Sanction, for laying of 185 rural roads to the total length of 367.630 KMs at the cost of Rs.100 crore (Rupees one hundred crore only) as annexed to this order under NABARD-RIDF XIX. Out of the total amount of Rs.100 crore, the NABARD shall contribute a sum of Rs.80 crore and the balance amount of Rs.20 crore shall be borne by the State Government. Orders pertaining to financial sanction and release of funds for taking up the above works under NABARD-RIDF XIX will be issued separately.
- 5) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is permitted to execute the preliminary works for Laying/upgradation of 185 rural roads as approved in para 4 above after obtaining Financial Sanction based on the requirement. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is requested to ensure the quality of works as per the specifications and norms already in force by issuing detailed instructions to the District Collectors and he is also requested to ensure plantation of trees on both sides of roads (as per terms and conditions of NABARD) and closely monitor and take follow up action with regard to the quality and timely completion of works as per the norms and specifications. He is also directed to ensure that the above works have not been included / undertaken in any of the other schemes of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj or any other Departments before finalizing the tender.

6) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O No.57672/Fin (RD & PR)/2013, dated 15,10,2013.

# By order of the Governor #

N.S. PALANIAPPAN.
Principal Secretary to Government

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15. All District Collectors (except Chennai)
All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies. (through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj)
The Principal Accountant General, Chennai – 9/18/35. The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai – 9. The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai – 35. The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai – 5. The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai – 1. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai. All Treasury Officers.

The General Manager, NABARD, 48, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai-34,

Finance (RD/Res-II/BG-II/BG-I/L&A) Department, Chennai - 9

Convito

The Additional Chief Secretary/Secretary-Lto the Honble Chief Minister, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Finance, Chennai-9

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration Bural Development, Law. Courts and Prisons. Chennai-9

The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government, Chennal-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer